

No. 07-919

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN ISUZU MOTORS, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LUNGISILE NTSEBEZA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL,  
USA\*ENGAGE, U.S. COUNCIL FOR INTERNATIONAL  
BUSINESS, ORGANIZATION FOR INTERNATIONAL  
INVESTMENT, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT K. KRY  
MARTIN V. TOTARO  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400  
(202) 639-7700

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	3
I. The Second Circuit’s Refusal To Defer To The Executive’s Foreign Policy Determinations At The Threshold Damages International Trade .....	5
A. Firms Engaged In International Trade Need To Be Able To Rely On Clear Guidance From The Political Branches .....	5
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Imposes Grave Uncertainty And Costs On International Trade .....	7
II. The Court Should Resolve The Widespread Confusion Over Aiding and Abetting Under The ATS .....	14
A. The Law Is In Complete Disarray.....	15
B. Uncertainty Over Aiding And Abetting Harms International Trade .....	16
III. Immediate Review Is Warranted .....	18
A. The Impact of the Second Circuit’s Decision Is Wide-Ranging .....	18
B. Prompt Review Is Imperative.....	21
Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	15
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007), petition for reh'g filed, No. 05-36210 (9th Cir. Oct. 9, 2007) .....	17
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	3
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> :	
110 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (C.D. Cal. 2000) .....	18
395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002), reh'g en banc granted, 395 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003), dismissed per stipulation, 403 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	15, 16
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2nd Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , No. 5:07-cv-02798 (N.D. Cal. filed Aug. 1, 2007) .....	17
<i>Mother Doe I v. Al Maktoum</i> , No. 06-22253 (S.D. Fla. filed Sept. 7, 2006) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.:</i>	
No. 01 Civ. 9882, 2005 WL 2082846 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2005).....	11
453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), appeal pending, No. 07-0016 (2d Cir. filed Jan. 3, 2007) .....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Drummond Co.</i> , No. 7:02-cv- 00665 (N.D. Ala. filed Mar. 14, 2002).....	10
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007), reh’g en banc granted, 499 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	12
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.:</i>	
No. 01-3208 (S.D. Fla. filed July 23, 2001) .....	10
256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	10
474 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2006), appeal pending, No. 06-15851 (11th Cir. filed Oct. 27, 2006) .....	10
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	3, 6, 7, 15
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	21
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 132 (1989) .....	3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Burmese Freedom and Democracy Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-61, 117 Stat. 864, codified at 50 U.S.C. § 1701 .....	5
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
151 Cong. Rec. S11435 (daily ed. Oct. 17, 2005).....	10
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
<i>2003 Award for Corporate Excellence: ChevronTexaco Corporation</i> , at <a href="http://www.state.gov/secretary/former/powell/25315.htm">http://www.state.gov/secretary/former/powell/25315.htm</a> .....	7
Council of Economic Advisors, <i>Economic Report of the President</i> (2007) .....	4
Council on Foreign Relations Indep. Task Force, <i>U.S.-China Relations: An Affirmative Agenda, A Responsible Course</i> (2007).....	20
Export.gov, <i>Export.gov Helps American Companies Succeed Globally</i> , <a href="http://www.export.gov/about/index.asp">http://www.export.gov/about/index.asp</a> .....	7
Nat'l Security Council, <i>The National Security Strategy of the United States of America</i> (2002).....	6
President George W. Bush, <i>Statement by the President: Ministerial Decision to Admit the People's Republic of China and Taiwan Into the World Trade Organization</i> (Nov. 11, 2001), at <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/11/20011111-1.html">http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/11/20011111-1.html</a> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Prohibiting Trade and Certain Other Transactions Involving South Africa</i> , Exec. Order No. 12,532, 50 Fed. Reg. 36,861 (Sept. 9, 1985) .....	13, 14
<i>Prohibiting Trade and Certain Transactions Involving Libya</i> , Exec. Order No. 12,543, 51 Fed. Reg. 875 (Jan. 7, 1986) .....	5
Trade Promotion Coordinating Comm., <i>The 2007 National Export Strategy</i> (2007).....	7
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>2006 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: China</i> (2007).....	19
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>2006 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Colombia</i> (2007) .....	20
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>2006 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Indonesia</i> (2007) .....	20
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>2006 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Nigeria</i> (2007).....	20
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Background Note: China</i> (Oct. 2007), at <a href="http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/18902.htm">http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/18902.htm</a> .....	19
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Background Note: Colombia</i> (Sept. 2007), at <a href="http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/35754.htm">http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/35754.htm</a> .....	20
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Background Note: Indonesia</i> (Aug. 2007), at <a href="http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/2748.htm">http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/2748.htm</a> .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Background Note: Nigeria</i> (Jan. 2008), at <a href="http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/2836.htm">http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/2836.htm</a> .....	20
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Supporting Human Rights and Democracy: The U.S. Record 2004-2005</i> (2005) .....	5
U.S. Trade Representative, <i>2007 Trade Policy Agenda and 2006 Annual Report of the President of the United States on the Trade Agreements Program</i> (2007).....	3, 4, 7
U.S. Trade Representative, <i>U.S.-China Trade Relations: Entering a New Phase of Greater Accountability and Enforcement</i> (2006) .....	19
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Bhagwati & Srinivasan, <i>Trade and Poverty in the Poor Countries</i> , 92 <i>Am. Econ. Rev.</i> 180 (2002) .....	6
Bradley <i>et al.</i> , Sosa, <i>Customary International Law, and the Continuing Relevance of Erie</i> , 120 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 869 (2007).....	15
<i>Campaign for a Coca-Cola Free Campus</i> , <a href="http://www.killercoke.org/pdf/campguide.pdf">http://www.killercoke.org/pdf/campguide.pdf</a> .....	10
C. Coker, <i>The United States and South Africa 1968-1985: Constructive Engagement and Its Critics</i> (1986) .....	13



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Colleges, Universities and High Schools Active in the Campaign to Stop Killer Coke</i> , <a href="http://www.killercoke.org/active-in-campaign.htm">http://www.killercoke.org/active-in-campaign.htm</a> .....	10
Cooper, <i>Danish Energy Firm Will Stop Buying from Drummond, Pending Court Case</i> , <i>Platts Coal Outlook</i> , Nov. 27, 2006, at 6, available at 2006 WLNR 21355024 .....	10
Goldsmith & Posner, <i>The Limits of International Law</i> (2005) .....	16
Hess & Dunfee, <i>Fighting Corruption: A Principled Approach; The C<sup>2</sup> Principles (Combating Corruption)</i> , 33 <i>Cornell Int'l L.J.</i> 593 (2000) .....	13, 14
Hufbauer & Mitrokostas, <i>International Implications of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 7 <i>J. Int'l Econ. L.</i> 245 (2004).....	9
Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Global Forum Shopping: The Situation Facing Multinational Corporations after the Supreme Court's Empagran, Sosa, and Intel Decisions</i> (Mar. 25, 2006).....	8
Kobrin, <i>Oil And Politics: Talisman Energy and Sudan</i> , 36 <i>N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. &amp; Pol.</i> 425 (2004).....	11
Kovalik, <i>Colombia, Human Rights, and U.S. Courts</i> (Apr. 25, 2002), at <a href="http://www.clas.berkeley.edu:7001/Events/spring2002/04-25-02-kovalik/index.html">http://www.clas.berkeley.edu:7001/Events/spring2002/04-25-02-kovalik/index.html</a> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter from Maria Livanos Cattau to Romano Prodi, President, European Commission (Oct. 22, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.iccwbo.org/icccbhc/index.html">http://www.iccwbo.org/icccbhc/index.html</a> .....	9
Li & Reuveny, <i>Economic Globalization and Democracy: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 33 <i>Brit. J. Pol. Sci.</i> 29 (2003).....	6
Meyer, <i>Activism and Research on TNCs and Human Rights</i> , in <i>Transnational Corporations and Human Rights</i> 33 (Frynas & Pegg eds., 2003) .....	6
Pape, <i>Why Economic Sanctions Do Not Work</i> , 22 <i>Int'l Security</i> 90 (1997) .....	6
D. Rennack, <i>China: Economic Sanctions</i> (2005).....	6, 19
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979) .....	16
Rosen, <i>The Alien Tort Statute: An Emerging Threat to National Security</i> , 16 <i>St. Thomas L. Rev.</i> 627 (2004) .....	9
Schindel <i>et al.</i> , <i>Workers Abroad, Trouble at Home</i> , 14 <i>Corporate Counsel</i> 65 (2007) .....	8
Talisman Energy, Inc., <i>2006 Corporate Responsibility Report</i> (2006) .....	11
U.S. Council for Int'l Bus., <i>Business Groups Urge Supreme Court to Curtail Abuse of Alien Tort Statute</i> (Jan. 23, 2004), at <a href="http://www.uscib.org/index.asp?DocumentID=2815">http://www.uscib.org/index.asp?DocumentID=2815</a> .....	8
Whitmire, <i>Alabama Company Is Exonerated in Murders at Colombian Mine</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , July 27, 2007, at C2 .....	10
